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RULE 2
DEFINITIONS
DEFINITIONS:

When used in this Tariff the following terms shall have the meanings defined below:
1. After-hours — After hours are between 5 p.m. and 9 p.m., Mondays through Fridays, or any time on
Saturdays, Sundays, and holidays.

2. Agent — Entity authorized to nominate and transport gas. (T)

3. Applicant — An applicant is any person, corporation, partnership, government agency, or other entity
that applies for service with a gas utility or who reapplies for service at a new or existing location
after service has been discontinued.

4. BTU - British Thermal Unit

5. British Thermal Unit - The standard unit for measuring a quantity of thermal energy. One BTU equals
the amount of thermal energy required to raise the temperature of one pound of water one-degree
Fahrenheit and is exactly defined as equal to 1,055.05585262 joules. 100,000 BTUs is equivalent to
one therm.

6. Commission - The Washington Utilities Transportation Commission, otherwise referred to as WUTC
or the Commission.

7. Company - Cascade Natural Gas Corporation (Cascade) or its assigned agents acting through its duly
authorized officers or employees within the scope of their respective duties.

8. Core Customer — Entity for whom Company purchases and serves natural gas.

9. Customer — Any person, corporation, partnership, government agency, or other entity that applied
for, has been accepted for, and is currently receiving natural gas service.

10. Curtailment - An event when Company must interrupt 0 to 100% of a customer’s gas supply service.

11. Customer Classifications:

A. Residential - Customers that use natural gas for domestic purposes. The residential
customer class includes service to single-family dwellings, separately metered
apartments, condominiums or townhouses, and centrally metered multiple
dwellings or apartments but does not include spaces for transient occupancy such
as hotels and motels.
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RULE 2
DEFINITIONS

DEFINITIONS (continued)

16. Nominate — The act of submitting Nomination to Company, as directed by Company, which may (T)
change from time to time.

17. Nomination — Request of natural gas transportation service, by Agent to Company. Request shall (T)
include applicable Gas Day(s), receipt quantity, receipt location, and delivery location.

18. Non-Core Customer — A non-core customer is one for whom Company provides distribution service
but does not purchase Customer’s natural gas; instead, that Customer procures its natural gas from
a third party.

19. Over/Under Run — Variance between accepted Nomination and measured gas usage, on a daily
basis. Overrun shall mean gas measured exceeds accepted Nomination. Underrun shall mean gas
usage is less than accepted Nomination.

20. Premise - All real property and personal property in use by a single customer on a parcel of land
which comprises the site upon which Customer facilities are located and to which natural gas service
is provided.

21. Standard Business Hours - Standard business hours are 8 a.m. to 5 p.m., Mondays through Fridays,
excluding holidays.

22. Tariff - This Tariff, including all schedules, rules, regulations, and rates as they may be modified or
amended from time to time.

23. Therm - A unit of heating value equivalent to 100,000 BTUs.
24. Nomination Deadline — FERC approved natural gas scheduling timelines for interstate natural gas

pipelines and public utilities as revised from time to time by the North American Energy Standards
Board (NAESB).

25. WACOG - The Weighted Average Commodity Cost of System Supply Gas (WACOG) reflected in
Company's tariffs shall be as established by gas cost tracking or other similar filings.
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RULE 8

EXTENSION OF DISTRIBUTION FACILITIES

EXTENSIONS OF DISTRIBUTION FACILITIES

If, in the Company’s sole opinion, no significant barriers exist, the Company will install, own, and maintain
distribution facilities necessary to provide gas service to an applicant who meets the requirements to
become a customer and complies with the requirements established in this Rule.

Distribution facilities enabling the provision of gas service to a customer include the Company’s gas main
located in the street or right-of-way and the service line, which is the underground pipe running from the
Company’s main to a Company-installed meter that abuts the customer’s dwelling or facility. The path of
the service line and the location of the meter shall be at the Company’s sole discretion.

LINE EXTENSION COSTS

When the allowance is greater than or equal to the line extension costs, the distribution facilities will be
installed at no additional cost to the customer. If the allowance is less than the line extension costs,
then prior to the installation of service, the customer must pay the total of line extension costs less the
allowance, multiplied by Federal income taxes, as follows:

Amount Due = (Line Extension Costs —Allowance) * Federal Income Taxes

Line extension costs are the sum of all estimated costs of furnishing and installing the
distribution facilities necessary to provide gas service or additional gas supply to a qualified gas
customer.

Allowance

The Company will provide customers with an allowance to be applied to the costs incurred for

installing the service line and, or main extension. Specific allowance caps for each customer

class are stated below, but, in general, the maximum potential allowance per service installed is

the sum of annual basic service charges and annual distribution margin divided by 6.95%, the (C)
Company’s approved rate of return per Commission Order No. 05 issued in UG-200568. (C)

RESIDENTIAL (Rate Schedule 503)
Residential customers taking service on Rate Schedule 503 shall receive an allowance not to exceed
$3,866. (@]

COMMERCIAL (Rate Schedule 504)

Commercial customers taking service on Rate Schedule 504 may receive an allowance not to exceed

$15,273. (€
(continued)
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SCHEDULE 500
MUNICIPAL TAXES

APPLICABILITY:

This schedule applies a municipal’s tax rate to all bills issued within the specific municipality. The tax rate is
applied to all bills for gas service and equipment rental, as well as bills for contracted services where the
contract specifically refer to this schedule.

MUNICIPAL TAX RATE:
The table below lists the tax each municipality charges, the ordinance that adopted the tax, and the
limitations on the tax, if any.

. Tax Rate
L Ordinance o
Municipality No. on g.as Limitations
service
Aberdeen 5632 6% None
Anacortes' 2659 6.383% | None
Arlington 1357 6% None
Bellingham™ 9376 6.383% | e Higher rate applied to first $250,000 per
1.01% month, customer.
e Lower rate applied to billing portion
>$250,000, per month
Blaine® 1791 6.383% | None
Bremerton® 4346 6.383% | None
Burlington 1890 6.383% | None
Castle Rock 2009-17 6% Not applied to billing portion >5500 where
gas is used for manufacturing
College Place 888 6% None
East Wenatchee!? 2008-13 6.383% | None
Elma 685, 856, 6% None
1134
Everson 355 6% None
Ferndale 1277 6% None
Grandview 1650 6% None
Granger 581 6% None
Hoquiam 88-14 6% None
(continued)
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SCHEDULE 500

MUNICIPAL TAXES
UNICIPAL TAX RATE (continued):

. Tax Rate (D)
A Ordinance T
Municipality No. on g'as Limitations
service
Kalama 779 6% Not applied to billing portion >$1,000 where
gas is used for manufacturing
Kelso! 3020 6.383% | None
Kennewick® 2806,3303, 9.289% | None
3612
La Conner 712 6% None
Longview 2227 6% Not applied to billing portion >$1,000 where
gas is used for manufacturing
Lynden 1177 6% ¢ 6% applied to first $5,000 billed per
1% month, per customer
0.5% ¢ 1% applied to portion billed per month,
per customer between $5,000 and
$50,000
¢ 0.5% applied to portion >5$5,000 billed per
month, per customer
Marysville 1975 5% None
McCleary 563 6% None
Montesano 942 6% None
Moses Lake® 1930 6.383% | Does not apply to portion billed per
customer, per year >$100,00
Mount Vernon 3240 6% e Higher rate applied to portion billed per
4% customer, per month, up to $5,000
e Lower rate applied to portion billed, per
customer, per month >$5,000
Moxee 438 6% Applied to first $3,000 billed, per customer,
per month
Nooksack™® 291, 365 6.383% | None
Othello 1099 6% None
Oak Harbor 792,967 6% None
Pasco 2707 8.5% None
(D)
(continue)
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UNICIPAL TAX RATE (continued)

SCHEDULE 500
MUNICIPAL TAXES

L Ordinance Tax Rate s (D)
Municipality No. on g'as Limitations
service
Poulsbo 80-20 6% None
Port Orchard¥ 012-17 6.383% | None
Prossert 1512 6.383% | None
Quincy 552, 05-161 4% None
Richland 35-96 8.5% e Higher rate applied to portion billed per
1% customer, per month up to $35,000
e Lower rate applied to portion billed per
customer, per month > $35,000

Sedro Woolley™ 978 6.383% | None
Selah 939 6% Applied to portion billed per customer, per

month, up to $2,000
Shelton 1646-0805 6% None
Stanwood 704 6% None
Sumas 1682,1772 & 1% Applied to portion billed per customer, per

1773 month, up to $1000

Sunnyside 1368 6% None
Swinomish 3% None
Indian Tribe 185
Toppenish® 85-36, 95-8 9.289% | None
Union Gap 2107 6% None
Walla Walla A-3295 6% None
Wapato 903, 948 6% None
Wenatchee 2858 6% None
West Richland 22-16 6% None
Woodland® 1171 6.383% | None (D)
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Effective for Service on and after
August 1, 2021

CNG/W21-07-01
Issued July 1, 2021
Issued by CASCADE NATURAL GAS CORPORATION

By: Michael Parvinen Director, Regulatory Affairs



RECEIVED JULY. 01, 2021, WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL UG-210526

CASCADE NATURAL GAS CORPORATION Third Revision Sheet No. 500-C

Canceling

WN U-3 Second Revision of Sheet No. 500-C
SCHEDULE 500

MUNICIPAL TAXES

UNICIPAL TAX RATE (continued)

(D)
. Tax Rate L.
A Ordinance Limitations
Municipality No. on g'as
service
Yakima®® 2016-039 6.383% | e Higher rate applied to first $8,000, per
2.041% customer, per month
e Lower rate applied to amount >$8,000,
billed per customer, per month
Yakima Indian T-177-02 3% None
Nation
Zillah 488 6% Does not apply to gas purchased from
industrial sales rate and used for
manufacturing
FEDERALLY RECOGNIZED INDIAN NATION TAX CREDIT (D)

In accordance with WAC 458-20-192 (7)(b), the rates and charges specified in this tariff shall be reduced for
all Federally Recognized Indian Nation tribal and member accounts, located and service provided within the
boundaries of a Federally Recognized Indian Nation. Each applicable customer must apply on an individual
account basis to Cascade to receive this tax credit.

The Federally Recognized Indian Nation Tax Credit is designed to offset the Washington State Public Utility
Tax, which is a part of the rates charged for core market natural gas service.

e State Public Utility Tax Credit  (3.852%)

STATE UTILITY TAX EXEMPTION CREDIT

To the extent the Washington Department of Revenues authorizes exemptions of public utility tax collection
from certain customer groups, the rates and charges specified in this tariff shall be reduced by a State Utility
Tax credit. Each applicable customer must apply on an individual account basis to Cascade to receive this
tax credit.

The State Utility Tax Credit is designed to offset the Washington State Public Utility Tax, which is a part of
the rates charged for core market natural gas service.

e State Public Utility Tax Credit  (3.852%)
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SCHEDULE 663

DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM TRANSPORTATION SERVICE
IMBALANCES: (continued)
Penalty charges incurred by Company as a result of a nomination imbalance or an unauthorized
Over/Under Run will be passed on directly to those customer(s) whose Over/Under Runs contribute to
the imposition of the penalty. Such penalty charges shall be allocated among such customers, including
Company's system supply customers, in proportion to the nomination imbalance or unauthorized
Over/Under Run associated with each customer or group of customers.

(D)

AUTOMATIC ASSIGNMENT OF GAS SUPPLY DURING A CURTAILMENT:

In the event of a curtailment, the Company may automatically take assignment of Customer-owned gas
supplies in order to protect the service to higher priority customers as defined in Rule 17, Order of

Priority for Gas Service. If the Company takes assignment of the Customer-owned gas, the Company will
compensate Customer with a credit equal to the Gas Daily-midpoint price at the source of the supply for

all volumes assigned plus a credit of $0.60 per therm on all but the first 5 percent of the customer’s daily
curtailment under this Schedule. (T)

UNAUTHORIZED USE OF GAS DURING ENTITLEMENT PERIODS:

The Company may declare an Entitlement on any day the Company, in its sole discretion, reasonably
determines a critical operational condition warrants the need. If during an Entitlement, the total
physical quantity of gas taken by customers served under this rate schedule exceeds or is less than the
total quantity of gas which the customer is entitled to take on such day, as defined below, then all gas
taken in excess of such entitlement or not taken within said entitlement shall constitute unauthorized
overrun or underrun volume. Each general system or customer-specific declared overrun entitlement
period shall be specified as either an overrun or an underrun entitlement for customers such that only
one penalty condition may exist at one time, whereas:

(continued)
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SCHEDULE 663

DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM TRANSPORTATION SERVICE

UNAUTHORIZED USE OF GAS DURING ENTITLEMENT PERIODS: (continued)

e Underrun Entitlement — A period of time during which Customer’s total physical quantity of
natural gas taken must be equal to or greater than the total quantity of Customer’s confirmed
nomination.

e Overrun Entitlement — A period of time during which Customer’s total physical quantity of
natural gas taken cannot exceed the total quantity of Customer’s confirmed nomination.

Customers served under this schedule shall pay Company for all unauthorized overrun or underrun
guantities that exceed the percentage specified by the Company in its declared entitlement. For a
general system or customer-specific declared entitlement period, such percentage will be: (i) in
Company’s sole discretion 5 percent, or, in the case of a declared overrun entitlement period
announced on the day it is to be in effect, 3 percent for that day (Stage I), 8 percent (Stage Il) or 13 (€)
percent (Stage Ill) of Customer’s entitlement as set forth above.

Customer’s gas usage that exceeds the amount Company authorizes during an entitlement period shall
be considered an unauthorized overrun volume. The overrun charge that will be applied during any
overrun entitlement period will equal the greater of $1.00 per therm or 150% of the highest midpoint
price for the day at NW Wyoming Pool, NW south of Green River, Stanfield Oregon, NW Canadian
Border (Sumas), or Kern River Opal supply pricing points (as published in Gas Daily), converted from
dollars per dekatherms to dollars per therm by dividing by ten. The overrun charge will be in addition to
the incremental costs of any supplemental gas supplies the Company may have had to purchase to cover
such unauthorized use, in addition to the regular charges incurred in the Rate section of this Schedule
and any other charges incurred per the terms and conditions established in this Schedule. The payment
of an overrun penalty shall not under any circumstances be considered as giving the customer the right
to take unauthorized overrun gas or to exclude any other remedies which may be available to the
Company to prevent such overrun. The charge that will apply during any underrun entitlement period
will be $1.00 per therm for any underrun imbalances.

NOTICE OF ENTITLEMENT:

Company shall give as much advance notice as possible for each entitlement. Company's notices of
entitlement periods as well as restoration notices shall be given by telephonic communications,
electronic communication, or personal contact by Company personnel to Customer’s Agent. A notice of
an entitlement period will include the parameters for gas consumption during said entitlement period.

(continued)
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